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A AE ;{9:—;»&1&@&%%?6%@;1\ DDR5_A2 Y4y MIEET BT EEHESD
LET,




AORUS RGB *E 7—<—DHIY{F1F0®

TRZESEIC. AORUSRGB A E7——ZEUFITE T,

ATV 1 \

Y —R—RODLED_DDRANY ZNSARY 2—F v v TN LEF, AORUSRGB X €7 —<—

RIDEIRET —7)V% LED_DDR N\ A |EFLE T, (F : D72 —F+ v FIZAORUSRGB A&
YT7——EEZELTVEWEEIRT TITRELTLIEELY, )

ATFvT2:
AORUS RGB XE7—<—ETFORD LS —R—RIcEbhE MEDXY (M2*6) 3 AT
EELEXT,

(¥ AORUS RGB AE!) 77—<—I&. AORUS Memory DDR5 Module (Dt LTWNE T,

A7 -



2-5 {RERD—FZEYFITS

HRRA— R ZE S BREICRDAA RS A > dBimdr{fEEL:
& o HERA—FOY—R—FZETR-ILTWB T EZMEELTEEL, H3RD—F
IS B =27 I K BFHrLEELY,
o N—ROI7HMEETBRELEST, HRA—FZEIIIF2aNc4d IV ED
—2DNT—%F 7L, ALY M SERI—FERVTEELY,

MRDRT v 0T R A— R &R A0y MMIELKCERD AT TS EELY,

1. A—RZEYR—FI2HERAOY M ERLE T, PCTr—AE@/\XILH 5, £BEAOY
AN—ZRIALET,

2. A—RZEAOY Mcabt, 20Y MIRLIFEVIEETH—RZERLUTFEY,

3. A—FOEBEANAAY MCERITHBATNTWS I LEHEELE T,

4 H—FDRET Sy bR CTPCT—AEE/ \RIVICEELE T,

5. HRRA— R ZINTEIMIF 5. PCTr—RAA/N—ZTICRLE T,

6. AE1—2DEREAVICLET, BREIGCT BIOSt Y M7y FITHE LIRERA—F
ISR ETFBIOSEREZITNE T,

7. HRRA— NIRRT B R ZANEANL =T A VTV AT LA VA R—IVLET,

& RN %
a3 Peexexavh




2-6

()

HEAFIVOIRIH—
s o o © _© 0 9 _
& @ @ BT F| =
% = | == | =
o= o= | o | B2

Q-Flash Plus K% /(%)
Q-FlashPlus Tl VAT LDERHITINTNDEE (534w M E T/ IRAE) ICBIOSEEEHY
BTEDTEE Y, BEDBIOS % USB AT UIRZE L TERR— MIIEFTI S & Q-FlashPlus
R =S 21T CEEMIIC BIOS A H CEXJ, Q-FlashPlus RZ > 1&, BIOSD v F %
PEUBHEENBIRIND E L. XA VBIOSHDEBAT T IBHEmEEFLELE T,
oCA9=wavikzy
OCATZwaviRE Vg A—/\—o Oy HA—PDIYI——D\ Y ATLEFRENT ST
EBL AVEI—2EBEI DRSSy NP Y T ERMICTA NS 5T E&FREICL
9, Fles VATLT PV EERETEESERITETEHNTE CPULAL VA —ILEN
TWEKTET 7Lz 707y T T— a7 ENTEX T, FHELUVMERSELHEEE
[ZDUWVTIE GIGABYTED I T 7 H A hETHEBIEEL,
SMA 7V 7F %92 — (2T2R)
TDOARTZ—HBWT T VT EERLET,
TFUTTET VT FARIE—ITEHTHS. 7T HEELL BT T ESDRE
ERELE,

USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A R— b (7F)
USB 3.2 Gen 2 7/R— & USB 3.2 Gen 2 fH#kA& H7R— b~ L. USB 3.2 Gen 1 5K T USB 2.0 {4k
EHBEMDHYEY, TOR—b%E USB 7/\1 AABITEALET,
21 7CMOS K2
ZDRE > EERLT, CMOSE (f: BIOSHER) =7 )7 LE Y, £fc. HEZIFEIZCMOS
B TIGHERREIC) Y FLET,
« J1)T7CMOSRZ V& ERY 2RI, 49 IVE1—20FEREA 7IcL, IVt
A FOSERI—RFEROTIEEL,
« YATLDOBEOA >V DEEIFCMOS V)T RE  HBERALIEWNTREW, YT
Ly N> LT —2hkhnict), IBEHRIBNHD DI E T,
o VRAFLDERE LT, BIOSEREE TIBHEICRET 20\ FHTHRELTK
2> (Load Optimized Defaults 1384R) BIOS B E % F &) Ca% & L & 9 (FF#fild: GIGABYTE
DI THA RD BIOSt Y 7w | R=IBRTBIEBLEELY),

USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A ;R— I () (Q-Flash Plus K—F)

USB 3.2 Gen 2 7/R— & USB 3.2 Gen 2 {4k H7R— b~ L. USB 3.2 Gen 1 5K T USB 2.0 {4k
EHBMNBYET, CDR—IE USB 77\ ZABIfEALE T, Q-Flash Plus ™ % {8
TBRIC. TOR—MTUSB 75y aXEUAEBALTLIEEL,

Q-Flash PlustaE% £ /81 9 DIl GIGABYTE DITHA O ThEEE] DRX—IETBR

fEELN,

ZEDHAL, RIERT—R— DS 75— )VEBRIALE T,

z o BE/N\RVART Z—TEGEEN T —TIVERY A TR, SIS r—J)b

o TIVEBRDATEIG ORI 2—D5ESEI IERVTKTIEE L, 7—7)Vaxy
2—RETY3— I BREALEZDT EITTRIBD T HLTIREL,
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RJ-45 LAN R— | (LAN2)
Gigabit 1—1 % b LAN JR—h &, &K 2.5 Gbps DT —RERXRED A > Z—2y MEKT
HRMHLE T, LITIE. LAN R—b LED DIREEE R LE T,

TITAETA

SEELED  LED SEELED: T 7A€ T LED:
| | KR B! REE | EA
[Ra] [==] & 2.5Gbps DT —AERERE sy T—ADEREFTY
M ALY | 1Gbps DT —FERERE *> TREESELTVERA
TTE *7 100 Mbps D7 — ZERERE

Thunderbolt™ 4 %% 2 — (USB Type-C® R— )

T DR— b DisplayPort #5 & TF Thunderbolt” 74 2 7 LA B AICHIGLTWE T, 74 F2—4Z
FHC. DisplayPort/Thunderbolt™ 7 R 7L A A& T AT E D RIBE T, TMDThunderbolt”R"— &
BASEDThunderbolt" 1885 71 ¥ —F 1—EHT CEF 9, LHL. PCT/—FTUF v—D
{1#% L. PCIExpresst28 D% < K W) T ATAE S Thunderbolt" #4485 DEIH L, L £ F, Thunderbolt™
FREILBIOS_ED TSettings\Thunderbolt Configuration) TBE O SHHEE T EE 97, DisplayPort S5 EZ
2—{E R DRAFREIL 5120 x 2880@60 Hz, 24 bpp (BT AT LA HF1) TI, LHL.F
AT 5#2RIC KO TR LTV ADRAIREIFEG D E T, TSI, Thunderbolt™ 377 2—I&
IN—< T V3EETRIRE CdpY). USB 3.2 Gen 2 (USB3.2 Gen 1/USB 2.0E#2d54)) [<E TS LTLY
9, TOR—IE USB 7/ \ A ZBIERLET,

RJ-45 LAN R— b (LAN1)

Gigabit 71— % I LAN R— &, &K 10 Gbps DT — RERFERED A > 2—F v MEFZE
RBMELE T, LTI LAN R—b LED DIREEERLE T,

s g ST mELeD: 757 AET A LED:
| | iKag Bl iKee | 588
[Ra] [==] o 10 Gbps D7 — RERERE SR T—EDEZERTT
M AL | 5Gbps/ 2.5 Gbps/ 1 Gbps/ * T—REFEZELTIVEEA
100 Mbps DT — RELEXRE
LAN R—b
SAVTIE

SAVTIMEF T, KVBWEBEESRAWIGE COIvvIIlieNy R T4
AE—A—(TET AT EEHELE Y, (ERBEOMRIE ERINTVST/ A RIELD
TREBHEDHIET).

A4
RATA VT TT, RAITANSEFIE B/ SIVRAZICDHFRELTNET,
¢ SIPDIF A%y 2—

COARTZ—CEW TIOYVHPA =T 4 A Z T R— b DNPA—T A AV ATLT
TIOA—TAAT VM ERRTEX T, COWBEZFERAT 2Fllc. A —T 1AV AT
LeARTINA =T A A2 ART Z—DEBEINTV BT EERRLTIEE LY

HEICDLTIE. GIGABYTEDWebt 1 & TE
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2.7 RWNEROARIZ—
4 1 8639 7 18

13

13

13

13
1) ATX_12V_2X4_1/ATX_12V_2X4_2 11) NOISE_SENSOR
2) ATX 12)  SATA34/5/6/7
3) CPU_FAN 13) M2A_CPU/M2P_SB/M2Q_SB/M2M_SB
4) SYS_FAN1/2/3/4 14) F_PANEL
5) SYS_FAN5/6/7/8_PUMP 15) F U320G
6) CPU_OPT 16) F U32 1/F U32_2
7) EC_TEMP1/EC_TEMP2 17) F USB1
8) LED_CPU 18) PW_SW/RST_SW
9) LED_DDR 19) BAT
10) LED_C1/LED_C2

A\

NERTI\A AEIEG T BRI LUFDHA RSA v EHFH<FEEL:

o T TN A ADESTHART Z—ICERLTWVB T EARERLE T,

TINA ZAEBHF BRI, TINAREAE1—2DINT—HA T|ThHEoTWBRTE
EHESELET, T/I\AMABBELEVESIC. VY M SERI—FEIREET,
o TINAABEEE LIS O E1—320I\T—%EA T BRI, TINA ZADT—T 11
DPIYP—R—RDIXIZ—ICLoDWEST SN TV BT EAEELE T,
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1/2) ATX_12V_2X4_1/ATX_12V_2X4_2/ATX (2x4 12V BRAR I 2—& 2x12 AL VEIR
aAxY52-)
ERARIZ—EFERT 5L BREBIIIY—R—FOIRTOOAVR—X > MIREL
BRI BT ENTEE Y, BRIARY 2K a0, T EREBD/\T—
DA TIIZoTWBZE, IRTDT/NA ZADELLEI T SNTWS T E&REEEL T
EO BREARTE2—IE ELLEETCLOE D CERVK IR ENTEIET,
BREBDT—J/VAELWVARTCERIRY 2—IERLE T,
12VERIRTZ—IE. EITCPUICENEMIGLE T, 12V ERIRVZ—HERENTL
HUWES. OvE1—RISEELEEA,
HREMEEICT olc. BUHEBAICRASNAEREBACERICGRTE
EHESHLET (500WLL L), REBELGEBEAEMETERVEREBACHERICES
EVRT LB REEITHE S IVEE TERWNEALHYET,

ATX_12V_2X4_1/ATX_12V_2X4_2:
EUES| &
— 1 GND (24 12V )
SfefefeRe))® 2 GND (2x4E 12V 1)
tedeAe e 4 3 | 6N
ATX_12V_2X4_1/ATX_12V_2X4_2 4 GND
5 | 2V (2dE12VDH)
6 | +12v (24 1VDH)
7 +12V
g | +1v
24 13
o o o o o o o o o o o o
2000000 HE00E
2 ATX 1
ATX:
EUES| & EVBES| &
1 3.3V 13 |33V
2 |33V 14| 42v
3 | 6N 15 | GND
4 |y 16 | PS_ON (VT k Fi
7)
5 | GND 17 | GND
6 | +5V 18 | GND
7 | GND 19 | GND
8 EREIF 20 NC
9 | 5VSB(REINA +5V) 21 | 45V
10 | +2v 2 | +5v
1| MVEREVATXER)| 23 | +5V(x12 E ATXEF)
12 | 33V@R2EVATXEMA) 24 | GND@x12 € ATXEf)
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3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2/3/4 (7 7 N\ &)

ZDOIY—R=RDT 7Ny ZEINULE Y TY, [FEAEDT 7Y AL SRIEARLLE
BETDMENTWES, 777 — DIV a2 E ELVARICERLTCREWN (&
WARGR—=TAVIET7—AIETY), REI bO—/UEREZBMICT BICIE, T 7VRE
AV MA-IVRET DT 72 ERT 2R EN BN E T, RBOMEERITY DT8IT, PCT

— ARV AT LT 7 ZBR)MFE T EZH\BHLET,

1 CUES

EE

GND

REREHE

33

Alw N =

PWM3ER FE i)

SYS_FAN2/3/4

5) SYS_FAN5/6/7/8_PUMP (VR F L7 7 V1K KV THRAY 4)

T7UIKBRRY TNy R4V T, 1FEAEDT 7oAy R, SRBARLEERET DV
TNTVET, 7707 —JIVEEGET5EE ELLVABICESRLTKIETL (Buhaxky
B—TAVIET—RIGTY ), MEI bO—)VEEREABRICT BITIE. 77 EEI
O—)UERET D7 70 % ER T 2HEL SV E Y, RBEORAERITYT Bl PCTr—2R
RIS RT LT 7 ZHBRISTBT = BB LE T, KRR TR 7o\ ZDERE
HIENCDUNT &, GIGABYTE D=7+~ [BIOS vy k7w | R—I (<8N L. Smart

Fan6) ZRZELCTERBEELN,

EUBES| &
1 GND
2 BEREFE
3 RN
4 PWMER EE i)

« CPULYRFLEBED SRET BIBIC, 77 —T Va7 7oy i
[N\ T CC Bz EamIELCCF L, RERRICPUBE L. YR 7 LY

TTvTSBRAEGIES,

o INBDTFUNYRIIREI Y INT OV I TIEHBIEB A NV R ICIvINF

vy T EHIRIEWTLIEEL,
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6)

7)

CPU_OPT (CPUZ 7 VKB RV TRANY &)

TPUKARY TNy AL 4 EV T BRICER CEDLDITRFITENTVET, (FEAL
DT 7Ny R RBAMLLRADEENTWE S, 7707 =TIV EERTHEE E
LUOAmEICERLKEEWN (BDARTZ—T(VIE7—ARTY), ®EI> hO—) U
BEZEBMCT BRI 77 REIY FA—IVRETDT 7 AT 2UEN DI E T,

— EVBES| &

1 1 GND
2 BRI

3 &R5N
4 PWM3R EE )4

CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1~4 SYS_FAN5~8_PUMP CPU_OPT

=AE 24W 24W 24W 24W

EC_TEMP1/EC_TEMP2 (REt > H—RBAAv %)
BEC Y —REDAY R —I R —J IV EBELE T,

EC_TEMP2 EC_TEMP1
! EVES| B
8 1 SENSOR N
2 GND
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8) LED_CPU (7K # I CPULED A\ %)
TONY AL, KBF Y FOCPULEDICBALESHHHE LT T, o, ARNIRAIEES
HY. BIREDVATLDEE LT BRBERERICLE T,

ﬁ « KRNORELISSEIE. REBICEBRZT>TEEL, RNOBRTZET
BRZANGWNTLEL,
« RNBRHOMRIE BRASHFICKIOTEBVET,

9) LED_DDR (AORUS RGB XE!7—<I—EiENY 4)
AORUS RGB A E!)77—<—O LED |[CEREFIEMES A HIET BV X T,

05



10) LED_C1LED_C2(7’ KLy % 7)1LdB KU RGBLED F—7HDMRBER T —FIVAY 4)
BEHRDT KLy Y TIVES KURGBLEDT —T DA R —TIVEAY RIS LE T,
T=7IVD2DDIFFIE FNZ N RAEE2A (12V) HDRAR2MDIZAER]735050 RGB
LEDT—7 (12VIGIR/B) &. BRATEMEEA (BV) Hh D ALEDE1000BIDAZAEM 75505077 KL
HIIVEDT IR T BT ENTEE Y, LEDT TR BRI, A SNIIER
T=IVHSF v v TERIANLTLEE W, LEDTF—TDERE /& LEDT— Ny 2 —
DENNEFTBRENDVET, 20T I D& LEDT— MBS T BAREED &
WET,

Addressable LED  RGBLED 7—7
Addressable LED 7—7 w4

EVES| ER
1 V (5V)
2 Data
3 eVl
4 GND

RGBLED 7 =7y 4!

EVBES| &
1 12V
2 G
3 R
4 B

TRLYHIIEET
RGBLED F—7AD#H&E

UL
lm

el 19 smrs—7

[T

LED_C1/LED_C2

VBB TEL,

TINA ZZEE) I BEIC, T/ \ A XEQVEL—ZDINT—HA TImoTWNBTE
ZRERALET, T/ A ADMBELAEVESIC, AV M SERI—FEREEXT,

@ LEDT—TDENTEEIT EICDULNTIE. GIGABYTE Y =7 H 1 b M E#EAE ] D R—

-26-



11) NOISE_SENSOR (/A RN~y &)
:ci);b\\y ’i??ﬁﬁ LT T —ARD/ A ZEBRET 51D/ g — IV a5
TENTELT,

/A ZH&H

O EoES| 5%
0

1
2 GND

/A G EHEREDFHBICDUNTI, GIGABYTE w74 b MhE#EE RX—IIT
#%&)L. System Information Viewer] Z1&ZR LT ZBIBLEEL,

ﬁ TNy RS BRI, T IvVN\F vy TEALTLRED, Ay E
DMERTNTWEWESIE. v /\F vy TERIHIFTLIEEL,

12) SATAS3 4/5/6/7 (SATA 6Gb/s %7 2 —)
SATA %% 2 —|ESATA 6Gb/s [CHEEHLL . SATA 3Gb/s 35K U SATA 1.5Gbls EDE M AH
LTWET, ZNZND SATA D7 2 —(d, BE—D SATA 7/\1 REFR—FLE T, Intel®
Fw 7ty b &, RAID 0. RAID 1, RAID 5, $ KU RAID 10 ZHAR— L& 9, RAID 71
?iﬁftcom? |&. GIGABYTE 774 D RAID 7 LA BREFR I DR—IHTEE
gL L\O

EVES| B
GND
TXP
XN
GND
RXN
RXP
GND

N|lolalslw|in] =

SATAR— b Ry NI ST HBCT BITIE. GIGABYTE U741 hdD IBIOS 7w b
T T R=IcFB L. [SATA Configuration] ZHRZEL TCTEEBLLEELY,
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13) M2A_CPU/M2P_SB/M2Q_SB/M2M_SB (M.2 V7 v F3 ORI 2 —)
M.2SSD (Cld. M.2SATASSD & M.2PCle SSD M2i8FBEA B E T, FEHT B M2 Vi bHE
B5DRA TDM2SSDITHISLTW DD Eg BEERL T FZE LY, M2PCle SSD % M.2 SATA
SSD Ffeldk SATA IN—RRKS4J7%FBUNT RAD € hEERTH LIETEEL A, RAD
T LADREICDOWTIL, GIGABYTED T 74 +D TRAID 7 LA RERE] DRX—I%ET

L
O O O M2A_CPU
110 80 60

L
O O O M2P_SB
110 80 60

=
O O O M2Q_SB
110 80 60 1__
O O O M2M_SB
110 80 60

M.2ZI?;.7’5"—LCM.ZNEESSDLUEE&“@"%%E\ LIFDOFIBICHRESTLEELY,

ATwv7T 1.

M.2 SSDEEXW(SIBM2R Oy FC b= IDRIE RSAIN=THL. =y
%HXU%H:C( EEW, M2ORTZ2—DH—< )\ RO SARE T 14 )VLEE A LE T,
ATwT2:

M.2 SSDRSA TDREICEDWT, BEYIEERUGITNERDITE Y, BEBISLCT XY
%gg@%ﬁ’wmw%ﬂ#ﬂ:%ﬁﬂti% ORI Z2—|CRSODEE TM2XTGSSDE R T A R
;\7_-"/703:

M.28SD &AL TS TH S ABDR I ZESTC IRV Z—ICEELE T, e— b U &TT
IZRL. TTDONICEIELE Y, b— I RT B0, E— 7 DERED S1RE
A IVLEBIA LT IEELY,

* BM2ORTAZ—HHYR—FF2M2SSD DFELE:

M.2 PCle x4 SSD | M.2 PCle x2 SSD M.2 SATA SSD
M2A_CPU v v X
M2P_SB v v X
M2Q_SB v v X
M2M_SB v v v
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14) F_PANEL (FiE/\RILAY &)
BT/ \FRILAY ZRIER T —7 IV D—H DiwZa DAY RN L . v — i/ \%ILD
BRAYF VY Ry F AE=H— v =AU MV —I 3V Ry Fe T —
BLUVATLRT—BRA AV IT—2%ES5—HOMRICEF LE T, Bt 2RI,
+E-DEVNTEFELTLEELY,

37— LEo| N7 =21y F| [2E=5—]

—— PLED+
SPEAK-

L PLED-
- pw+
L PW-
L SPEAK+
LN
NC

bH

1
1
1

HD-
Clt+

RES+

PWR_LED+ +
PWR_LED-
PWR_LED-

i

I:HD+
l:RES
Cl

=
Y
|
-
m
o

N=FF31T|Uey {
7T 4T LED|| R v F e

BNy &
AIE/ARILAY 2B
ERT—7IV

[T FPANEL

« PLED/PWR_LED (EJBLED):

VAT LED  |PCT—RHIE/ \RIVDERAT —RAA VI —2—|HftLE
AT —BR Y VRATLPMEEILTWS EE LEDIIA VTR E Y, VAT L
S0 * | DAS3USA R —TIREEICASTWBEE Theld/ \T—H\ A I >
S3/S4/S5 F7 | CLWBEE (S5), LED &4 IRV E T,

o PW(\T—RA1YF):
PCT—RBIE/ NRIVDERRAT — B2 RA I — 22— LE T, INT—R Ay FA(E
BALTYRATLDINT A DT BHEERETEET GHAIZGIGABYTE VT 71 +
D IBIOS vy ’ 7w ) R—IcFEEN L. [Soft-Off by PWR-BTTNJ & TE R F2ELY),

« SPEAK (RE—7H—):
PC —RDBIE/N\NFIVBARE—H—ICEHLE T, YRATLIK E=TO—R%EB59
ETVRTLDRHRT —RZAERELE T, VAT LEHEICEEMEHEINEWE
A BWE—TENM EBUET,

* HD(\—FFSA 7727147+ LED):
PCT—REIE/NNRIVDIN—RRZA T 70 74E7 1 LEDICEFELE T, /\—FFSA47
DT —ZDFHEEETOCVDEE LED EAVICEYET,

« RES(Utw hRAYF):
PCT —AFIE/ \RILD) 2y FAAY FICEFELE T, AE1—2H T —XLEHED
BRIERTTERWVEE. VY MRy FERLTOVE1—25BRHHLET,

+ Cl (PCT—ARBIBARRAINY &)
PCHT—ANN—BEIAENTUNDIEE. PCr—ADIRHATRERRPCY —ABIRIRAN R
Ay FI T —ITHEFLE T, TOMREIE. PCr —RABIRRAIRA Y Flu o —548%
LIePCr—REREELET,

+ NC: ¥z,

BB/ N\RIVDTHAUNE T—RICES>TEBVE T, gif/ \RIVEY 2—biE /NT—X
AvF )Y MRy FBR LED. N\—RRFSAT 77 74E 7« LED, RE—H—7%5E
THEBREINTVET, ¥—RBIE/N\XIVEY 1—/LETZDAY R IHEEHELTWBEE T1
YEWYTEEVEWYTAELL—RLTWAB T EFRRLTIEEL,
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15) F_U320G (USB 3.2 Gen 2x2 X359 % USB Type-CoAw 4)
DAY AL, USB 3.2 Gen 2x{TRRICEERLL . 1 DDUSBR—MERATEE,

EUBRS| % EURS| T
1 VBUS 1 VBUS
2 TX1+ 12 TX2+
3 XI- 13 TX2-
4 GND 14 GND
5 RX1+ 15 RX2+
6 RX1- 16 RX2-
7 VBUS 17 GND
8 cct 18 D-

9 SBU1 19 D+
10 SBU2 20 cc2

16) F_U32_1/F_U32_2 (USB 3.2 Gen 1 N\ 4)
A A |FUSB 3.2 Gen 185K TUSB 2.014RICEEHLL . 2DDUSBR— MAAERENTUVE T,
USB 3.2 Gen 133/ 27R— b &R T A 7> 3> MD35"7AY MAZILDTEAITDULTIE,
ARFEIEICHBEVEDLEIZEL,

20 "
EVES| EE EVES| EE

1 VBUS 1 D2+

2 SSRX1- 12 D2-

3 SSRX1+ 13 GND

4 GND 14 SSTX2+
5 SSTX1- 15 SSTX2-
6 SSTX1+ 16 GND

7 GND 17 SSRX2+
8 D1- 18 SSRX2-
9 D1+ 19 VBUS
10 NC 20 B>zl
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17) F_USB1 (USB 2.0111 A\ 4)
BIE USB N\ X BIERYT —TILD—ADig%EI DAY R IEF L. HO5I—ADIFE2DD
USB 754w MTiEEGRLE T, ANy A& USB 2.0/ 1.1 AEFRICHEMLTLE T, & USB Ay A
l&. A T3> DUSB IS5y hENLT2 DD USB R— b ERMETEE T, 773D
USB 754 M EBBAT BIBEIL. E&JJ“LL&F'EJL\AW@< feEWN, A7 3>m UsB 7
Sy b EBAT 35EIE IRFEEICBEVEDELEETL

EVES| B
EIR (5V)
BIR (5V)
USB DX-
USB DY-
USB DX+
USB DY+
GND

AIEUSBAY 4 8
ERT—TIV

GND

Ol olN|o|o~lw|[N| =

ezl

—
o

NC

F_USB1

USBZ 5% v hEERWATIF BRI, USBT Sy hOMBEL ALK ST, OvEa—%
DEFEAF I LTHEIVEY M SERI—FERWTIEEL,

18) PW_SWI/RST SW (EIERZ2 &Vt FRE2Y)
ZORY—R—RIZI, BRRZ . Uty MREYD2DDIA Y 7R HMFLNTOE T,
BRARZVE) Y MREY T N— RO 7 AV R b EEBLIYN—RIT7 7R
FERITTRHEE T—AEBVBRE T COVE1— 204 VA &)ty MR
FTHTENTEET,

PW_SW: ERAZ >
RST SW: Uty bR

&y MREE WSOD DBEZE T BATERT S ENTER Y, HIDEZA
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: Z690 AORUS XTREME WB (Z690 AORUS XTREME WATERFORCE)

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: ['utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit
utilisé al'intérieur des batiments pour la bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz
afin de réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux
co-existants des systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de
puissances ont fait I'objet d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans
les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent
créer des interférences avec ce produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain
d'antenne maximum permissible pour une utilisation avec ce produit
est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites de puissance isotropique
rayonnée équivalente (P.|.R.E.) applicable dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz
et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point. Pour se conformer aux
conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes devraient étre localisées
a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance de séparation minimum
permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
— treatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information
European Union—Disposal and recycling information
GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité & ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfilllt
und die 2015/863 Erklérung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o piti delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

Deklaracja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnosci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES Prohlaseni o shodé

Toto zafizeni splfiuje pozadavky Smérnice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, Ze splfiuje vSechny zakladni
pozadavky smémic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi iranyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltségii villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radioberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AfAwon guppopewang EE

Eival ot ouppopewan pe Tig Slatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTiki oupBardrtna, Oodnyia xaunAr Téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE ot padioefomhiops, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewan pe autég Tig odnyieg aglohoyeital xpnaipoToIwvTag Ta
10X UOVTa EVOPHOVITHEVT EUPWTTAIKG TTPOTUTICL
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European Community Radio Equi Directive Compli St

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment is suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.
The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz i for indoor use only.

AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE

DK | EE | EL | ES | FI | FR | HR
c € Q HU | IE [ IS | IT | L |LT|L
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl | SK | TR | UK

NCC Wireless Statements / fE4R 5% B 525 HR :
(R E RS BB E T A

(3] Hiﬁ%%ﬁ*ﬁﬂ)ﬂlZf&IbT%Uﬂa‘Eﬁ IRERAE » NE]  BESEEIE IS G E AR © IR E R
? 7 imﬁnfz%&??ﬁé«Zth %ﬂéﬁ%’—?‘ﬂi%h vl Eidd

?uff%fu HUARUE RS 2 EREESZIES byt rpEl

EIEE
2 IE ﬁ‘ﬁe%‘ﬁfﬁﬁ h*%f fLZh@f’E
Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz - 5,35 GHz L & AF83te £ HX|= HUOIME ALESI=S HMBHE LICH.

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 7 : ERDAHDEF,

Wireless module approvals:
Wireless module manufacturer: Intel® Corporation
Wireless module model name:  AX210NGW

United States FCC: India WPC: Qatar CRA:
FCC ID: PD9AX210NG ETA-SD-20201006833 CRA/SM/2020/5-0006291
Canada ISED: Japan oA : Serbia: A «( CCAH20Y10080T6
IC: 1000M-AX210NG ® AA
Australia ACMA: Ukraine:
[&] 003200209 @
= D200188003 Singapore IMDA:

N UATR028
Belarus: 5.15~5.35GHz EPIRE United Kingdom:

5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only UK
' TPBV! Oman TRA: South Korea NRRA: cAa

Applicant number: D080001

Complies with

China CMIIT: . "
CMIIT 1D: 2020AJ11402 (M) Approval number: TRA/TA-R/10113/20 NG
Europe: Pakistan PTA:

S47)7| (Ruag
210NGW

Approved by PTA
TAC no.:9.1000/2020

09
intel Corporation / China, Taiwian
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GIGA-BYTE TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.

77 K LX:No.6, Baogiang Rd., Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231
TEL:+886-2-8912-4000, FAX:+886-2-8912-4005

Fifid KUFERAMTR— M ERFS/R—47 7> https:/lesupport.gigabyte.com
WEB7” K LR (258): https://www.gigabyte.com

WEB7” K LA (FR[EFE): https://www.gigabyte.com/tw

*  GIGABYTE eSupport

MR el B TRV ORFE/IR— T 7140 B EEET B
https://lesupport.gigabyte.com

GIGABYTE’

Welcome to eSupport

Submit your product/sponsorship/marketing questions or inquiries, and our representative will respond in a timely fashion.

" NEWS " SIGN IN "Il QUICK LINK
Your submissions wil be dispayed nyour personal Sorlauh) =
page, og in to see the processing staus.
G o & O
] ﬁ 9
Dounloads FaQ Warranty
J 8
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